

**IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF CLAIMS
JUDGE MICHAEL J. KELLY**

THE GYM 24/7 FITNESS, LLC, and

All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF MICHIGAN

Defendant-Appellee.

MSC: 164557
COA: 355148
Ct of Claims: 20-000132-MM

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

JONATHAN M. HOUGHTON*
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
jhoughton@pacificlegal.org

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER*
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
ckieser@pacificlegal.org

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Temporary Taking of All Economic Use Is a Categorical Taking..... 5

 A. The Taking Occurs When the Property Right Transfers..... 7

 B. The Possibility of Future Economic Use Does Not Negate the Taking of All
 Current Economic Use 13

 C. Zoning Delays are Different than Direct Government Action 14

 D. Under the Michigan Constitution, This Court Should Hold that a Temporary
 Taking of All Economic Use Is a Categorical Taking..... 17

 II. The Court of Appeals Did Not Properly Weigh the *Penn Central* Factors..... 17

 A. The Temporary Nature of the EOs Is No Reason to Discount Two Primary
 Penn Central Factors 19

 B. The Character of the EOs Is Independent of their Public Purpose..... 21

 C. The Court of Appeals Stretched the “Necessity” Doctrine Beyond any
 Reasonable Definition..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	18
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	2, 18
<i>Bowditch v. Boston</i> , 101 U.S. 16 (1880).....	25
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 341 P.3d 1107 (Alaska 2014).....	26
<i>CCA Assocs. v. United States</i> , 91 Fed. Cl. 580 (2010), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Customer Co. v. City of Sacramento</i> , 895 P.2d 900 (Cal. 1995).....	26
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	22
<i>Electro-Tech, Inc. v. H.F. Campbell Co.</i> , 433 Mich. 57, 445 N.W.2d 61 (1989).....	17
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Garfield Twp. v. Young</i> , 348 Mich. 337, 82 N.W.2d 876 (1957).....	25

<i>Gym 24/7 Fitness, LLC v. State</i> , 341 Mich. App. 238, 989 N.W.2d 844, 860 (2022).....	5, 18, 21
<i>Gym 24/7 Fitness, LLC v. State</i> , 986 N.W.2d 150 (Mich. 2023).....	1
<i>Harvey v. State, Dep't of Mgmt. & Budget, Bureau of Ret. Servs.</i> , 469 Mich. 1, 664 N.W.2d 767 (2003).....	6
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	13–14
<i>House v. Los Angeles Cnty. Flood Control Dist.</i> , 153 P.2d 950 (Cal. 1944).....	26
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11, 25 S.Ct. 358, 49 L.Ed. 643 (1905).....	27
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	17
<i>Kilts v. Kent Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 162 Mich. 646, 127 N.W. 821 (1910).....	25
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	4
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	4
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	7, 18, 21–22
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	8, 20
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	14, 24
<i>Lucas v South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S.Ct. 2886, 120 L.Ed.2d 798 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	4, 20
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021).....	4, 16

<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	4, 13, 17–18
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. State Highway Comm’n of Kansas</i> , 294 U.S. 613 (1935).....	21
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S.Ct. 2646, 57 L.Ed.2d 631 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	22
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	14
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 505 Mich. 429, 952 N.W.2d 434 (2020).....	6, 17
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	27
<i>S. Grande View Dev. Co. v. City of Alabaster</i> , 1 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Sackett v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023).....	4
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steele v. City of Houston</i> , 603 S.W. 2d 786 (Tex. 1980).....	26
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	4
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TrinCo Inv. Co. v. United States</i> , 722 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 644 (2023).....	4
<i>United States v. Caltex</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952).....	25

United States v. Causby,
328 U.S. 256 (1946).....20

United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
323 U.S. 373 (1945)..... 7–8, 19–20

United States v. Pacific R.R.,
120 U.S. 227 (1887).....25

Mich. ex rel. Wayne Cnty. Prosecutor v. Bennis,
447 Mich. 719 (1994)25

Wayne Co. v. Hathcock,
471 Mich. 445, 684 N.W.2d 765 (2004).....17

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980).....12

Wilkins v. United States,
143 S. Ct. 870 (2023).....4

Constistutions

Mich. Const. art. 10, § 2 (West).....17

U.S. Const. amend. V.....17

Statutes

MCL 600.380125

Other Authorities

Berger, Michael M., *Whither Regulatory Takings?*,
51 Urb. Law. 171 (2021).....1, 9

Bremer, J. David, *Temporary Insanity: The Long Tale of Tahoe-Sierra
Preservation Council and Its Quiet Ending in the United States Supreme Court*,
71 Fordham L. Rev. 1 (2002).....3, 10

Fenster, Mark, *The Stubborn Incoherence of Regulatory Takings*,
28 Stan. Env’tl. L. J. 525 (2009)22

Restatement of Property §§ 7–9 (1936).....5, 8
